in 2013, the total VaR was larger than in 2012. This is due to a reducƟ on in the
diversifi caƟ on eff ect of the assets in the porƞ olio, caused by an increase in the
correlaƟ on between interest and exchange rate movements in 2013.

As menƟ oned previously, in May 2012 the internaƟ onal reserves started to have
some exposure to risk factors related to equity and commodiƟ es. However, this
exposure was small compared to the total risk. In fact, the yearly average of the
annualized VaR of the equity and commodiƟ es components was less than 0.01%
in 2013.

3.1.2 Stress tests

The stress test is another tool used for measuring the market risk of the
internaƟ onal reserves holdings. It seeks to quanƟ fy the negaƟ ve impact of
shocks and events that are unfavorable to the BCB’s posiƟ ons. Thus, the stress/
crisis scenarios are designed to evaluate the potenƟ al fi nancial losses caused by
an adverse shock to each of the risk factors to which the reserves are exposed.

The tests are performed considering the BCB’s posiƟ ons at the end of 2013, and
the risk factors used in these tests are the exchange rates of the US dollar against
the remaining currencies in the reserves, as well as the yield curves. Graph 3.2

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Total VaR Interest component VaR Currencies component VaR

Source: Central Bank of Brazil
1/ Yearly average of the annualized daily VaR

Graph 3.1 – International reserves VaR1/

%

December 2014  |  Interna  onal Reserves Management Report20

-24
-20
-16
-12

-8
-4
0
4
8

12
16
20
24

-30% -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20% 30%
Source: Central Bank of Brazil
1/  Impact of foreign exchange variation on the market value of the reserves, in 12.31.2013.

Graph 3.2 Currencies stress test

Foreign exchange rate1/

US$ billion

shows the impact of the fl uctuaƟ on of all the other currencies against the US dollar
on the result of the reserves, varying in amplitude from -30% to 30%.

Graph 3.3 shows the results of parallel shiŌ s of 0.5 to 5.0 percentage points to the
yield curves of the markets where the reserves are invested. The larger the shiŌ
in the internaƟ onal interest rates, the larger the negaƟ ve eff ect on the market
value of the reserves.

3.2 Liquidity Risk

 One of the pillars of the investment policy of the internaƟ onal reserves is
liquidity. Therefore, restricƟ ons in terms of asset classes are taken into account
in the allocaƟ on in order to miƟ gate liquidity risk. Liquidity risk corresponds to
the risk of not being able to sell an asset or to close a posiƟ on without incurring